Best Practice in Inventory
Management

Second edition

Tony Wild

OXFORD AMSTERDAM BOSTON LONDON NEW YORK PARIS
SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO SINGAPORE SYDNEY TOKYO



Contents

Preface
Introduction

1 The basis of inventory control

The role of inventory management
Objectives for inventory control
Profit through inventory management
Reasons for the current stock

Customer service

Meeting customer requirements
Measuring availability

Demand management

Managing the inventory
Using Pareto analysis for control
Stock cover

Practical methods of reducing stockholding
The approach — how to reduce stocks successfully

Just-in-time management
The zero inventory philosophy
JIT environment

Advantages of JIT

Stock control using JIT

ix

— O J B N

17
17
18
25

33
33
43
51
54

59
59
64
71
74



vi

10

11

CONTENTS

Organization and management

Where stock control fits into the organization
Responsibilities and targets

Inventory valuation

Skills and systems

Safety stocks

Learning from history
Normal demand patterns
Evaluation of safety stocks

Setting the right stock levels
Simple assessment of review levels
Managing lead times

Target stock levels

The changing role of purchasing
Modern supply practice

Supply partnerships

The ordering process

Order quantities

Purchasing processes

Forecasting demand

Options for assessing demand
Causes of forecasting inaccuracy
Methods of improving forecasts

Historical forecasting techniques
Basic forecasting techniques
Weighted averages

Choosing the best forecast
Monitoring forecasts

Advanced forecasting methods
More forecasting tools
Forecasting for seasonal sales
Other methods

78
78
80
87
92

96
96
100
104

112
112
117
124

129
129
137
139
141
148

152
152
158
162

164
164
170
178
181

187
187
192
195



CONTENTS

12 Material requirements planning — an alternative to
forecasting
Avoiding uncertainty
Material requirements planning
Master planning
Batch sizes

13 The future - inventory and logistics
The basis of the lean supply chain
Logistics
Review

Questions and answers

Index

vii

197
197
199
205
210

212
212
217
228
231

263



Preface

In the distant past when I ascended from being a scientist to the heights of
inventory analyst, I was surprised at the lack of helpful written work on the
subject. Although there are now many books, manuals and papers, there
does not seem to be much written on the very important subject of ‘how to
do inventory control faced with the real inventory, customers, and an
assortment of inventory records and styles of suppliers’.

Yet better control of stock (inventory) can give major benefits to the
profitability of all companies. This book is aimed at showing how good
inventory control can be used in practice. It is a result of working
continuously on inventory control with a large number of companies over
many years. It contains the distilled techniques which have been tried out
and proven to work.

This book contains two main ingredients, namely:

® the basics of inventory management as covered in the Institute of
Operations Management (IOM) Diploma syllabus
® the application of these techniques to real inventory management.

The applications are what really count, since the knowledge is not at all
interesting without application. The experience of the author has been to
use the basics to provide powerful changes in inventory and profitability. In
several cases millions of pounds of inventory value have been saved and in
others customer service has been greatly improved. The topics here have
been tried, tested and approved. They are all a matter of common sense, but
which piece of common sense to use in a particular situation is a matter that
needs deeper understanding.



X PREFACE

The book is a driver’s manual for Inventory Controllers. It covers the
working of the engine (how inventory control techniques work) how to use
the controls (what the techniques do and how to manage them), and how
to get the best out of the vehicle (how to optimize inventory). Understand
the text and it will show the way to guaranteed improved inventory control,
reduced stock levels and higher availability.

In preparation for this book there have contributions from the many
thousands of people to whom I have presented courses on these ideas, and
who have helped to hone the concepts. My thanks also to those companies
who have let me loose on their inventory, carrying out consultancy projects
which have extended my knowledge and proved the effectiveness and scope
for different techniques.

Central to the development of inventory techniques has been the
Institute of Operations Management (formerly BPICS) which has been a
channel for professional debate, friendship, and technical information. This
book has been created with the support of Richard Turner as Secretary of
the Institute.

The evolution of this book has been a two-handed operation. The
concepts have been blended into a logical text through the work of myself
and Elaine Duckworth, who has shared the task of developing a useful and
readable handbook.

Dr Tony Wild



