Best Practice in Inventory Management

Second edition

Tony Wild





Contents

Preface		ix
Intı	roduction	1
1	The basis of inventory control	4
	The role of inventory management	4
	Objectives for inventory control	7
	Profit through inventory management	9
	Reasons for the current stock	11
2	Customer service	17
	Meeting customer requirements	17
	Measuring availability	18
	Demand management	25
3	Managing the inventory	33
	Using Pareto analysis for control	33
	Stock cover	43
	Practical methods of reducing stockholding	51
	The approach – how to reduce stocks successfully	54
4	Just-in-time management	59
	The zero inventory philosophy	59
	JIT environment	64
	Advantages of JIT	71
	Stock control using HT	7.4

	CONTENTS
V1	CONTENTS

5	Organization and management	78
	Where stock control fits into the organization	78
	Responsibilities and targets	80
	Inventory valuation	87
	Skills and systems	92
6	Safety stocks	96
	Learning from history	96
	Normal demand patterns	100
	Evaluation of safety stocks	104
7	Setting the right stock levels	112
	Simple assessment of review levels	112
	Managing lead times	117
	Target stock levels	124
8	The changing role of purchasing	129
	Modern supply practice	129
	Supply partnerships	137
	The ordering process	139
	Order quantities	141
	Purchasing processes	148
9	Forecasting demand	152
	Options for assessing demand	152
	Causes of forecasting inaccuracy	158
	Methods of improving forecasts	162
10	Historical forecasting techniques	164
	Basic forecasting techniques	164
	Weighted averages	170
	Choosing the best forecast	178
	Monitoring forecasts	181
11	Advanced forecasting methods	187
	More forecasting tools	187
	Forecasting for seasonal sales	192
	Other methods	195

		CONTENTS	vii		
12	Material requirements planning – an alternative to				
	forecasting		197		
	Avoiding uncertainty		197		
	Material requirements planning		199		
	Master planning		205		
	Batch sizes		210		
13	The future – inventory and logistics		212		
	The basis of the lean supply chain		212		
	Logistics		217		
	Review		228		
Qu	estions and answers		231		
Ind	Index		263		

Preface

In the distant past when I ascended from being a scientist to the heights of inventory analyst, I was surprised at the lack of helpful written work on the subject. Although there are now many books, manuals and papers, there does not seem to be much written on the very important subject of 'how to do inventory control faced with the real inventory, customers, and an assortment of inventory records and styles of suppliers'.

Yet better control of stock (inventory) can give major benefits to the profitability of all companies. This book is aimed at showing how good inventory control can be used in practice. It is a result of working continuously on inventory control with a large number of companies over many years. It contains the distilled techniques which have been tried out and proven to work.

This book contains two main ingredients, namely:

- the basics of inventory management as covered in the Institute of Operations Management (IOM) Diploma syllabus
- the application of these techniques to real inventory management.

The applications are what really count, since the knowledge is not at all interesting without application. The experience of the author has been to use the basics to provide powerful changes in inventory and profitability. In several cases millions of pounds of inventory value have been saved and in others customer service has been greatly improved. The topics here have been tried, tested and approved. They are all a matter of common sense, but which piece of common sense to use in a particular situation is a matter that needs deeper understanding.

The book is a driver's manual for Inventory Controllers. It covers the working of the engine (how inventory control techniques work) how to use the controls (what the techniques do and how to manage them), and how to get the best out of the vehicle (how to optimize inventory). Understand the text and it will show the way to guaranteed improved inventory control, reduced stock levels and higher availability.

In preparation for this book there have contributions from the many thousands of people to whom I have presented courses on these ideas, and who have helped to hone the concepts. My thanks also to those companies who have let me loose on their inventory, carrying out consultancy projects which have extended my knowledge and proved the effectiveness and scope for different techniques.

Central to the development of inventory techniques has been the Institute of Operations Management (formerly BPICS) which has been a channel for professional debate, friendship, and technical information. This book has been created with the support of Richard Turner as Secretary of the Institute.

The evolution of this book has been a two-handed operation. The concepts have been blended into a logical text through the work of myself and Elaine Duckworth, who has shared the task of developing a useful and readable handbook.

Dr Tony Wild